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Cooper Lighting Solutions Photometric Lab

1121 Highway 74 South

Peachtree City, GA 30269

Scaled Data Report

Test Information 
Test Method:  LM-79-2019

Report Number:  P1320137
TEST IS SCALED FROM IESNA LM-79-08 TEST DATA (G1-2510-583-78)

Test Lab:  INNOVATION CENTER
Issue Date:  1/29/2026

Manufacturer:  COOPER LIGHTING SOLUTIONS
Product Line:  PORTFOLIO

Catalog Number:  LDSQA3D13R409840DE010 3LSQCA45R 1MB
Description:  3in Adjustable LED luminaire with, R40 optic, 4000K CCT AND, 98CRI , 3LSQCA45R 1MB TRIM

Light Source:  -
Ballast/Driver:  -

Summary 
Lumens per Lamp: N/A

Luminaire Lumens: 838.0 lumens
Efficiency: N/A

Efficacy: 57.8 lumens/watt
Spacing Criteria (0/90/45): 3.99 / 0.73 / 1.54

Luminous Opening: Rectangular (W 0.25' x L: 0.25' x H: 0')
CIE Type: Direct

Input Watts (W):  14.5
Input Voltage (V):  NR

Input Current (Ain):  NR
Voltage Rise (V):  NR

Power Factor:  NR
Total Harmonic Distortion (THDi):  NR

Frequency (hertz):  60
Stabilization Time:  NR

Operation Time:  NR
Ambient Temperature (°C):  NR

Test Distance:  24 FT
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Cooper Lighting Solutions Photometric Lab

1121 Highway 74 South

Peachtree City, GA 30269

Scaled Data Report

TEST NUMBER: P1320137
CATALOG NUMBER: LDSQA3D13R409840DE010 3LSQCA45R 1MB

3in Adjustable LED luminaire with, R40 optic, 4000K CCT AND, 98CRI , 3LSQCA45R 1MB TRIM
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Cooper Lighting Solutions Photometric Lab

1121 Highway 74 South

Peachtree City, GA 30269

Scaled Data Report

TEST NUMBER: P1320137
CATALOG NUMBER: LDSQA3D13R409840DE010 3LSQCA45R 1MB

COEFFICIENT OF UTILIZATION - ZONAL CAVITY METHOD:
RF 20 20 20 20 20 20
RC 80 70 50 30 10 0

RW 70 50 30 10 70 50 30 10 50 30 10 50 30 10 50 30 10 0
RCR

0 119 119 119 119 116 116 116 116 111 111 111 106 106 106 102 102 102 100
1 110 106 102 99 107 104 100 97 99 97 94 96 93 91 92 90 88 86
2 100 93 86 81 98 91 85 80 87 82 78 84 80 76 81 78 75 72
3 91 81 73 66 89 79 72 66 76 70 65 73 68 64 71 66 62 60
4 82 70 62 55 80 69 61 54 67 59 54 64 58 53 62 57 52 50
5 75 62 52 46 73 60 52 45 58 51 45 56 50 44 54 49 44 42
6 68 54 45 38 66 53 44 38 51 43 38 50 43 37 48 42 37 35
7 62 48 39 32 60 47 38 32 45 37 32 44 37 31 42 36 31 29
8 57 42 33 27 55 42 33 27 40 32 27 39 32 27 38 31 26 24
9 52 38 29 23 51 37 29 23 36 28 23 35 28 23 34 27 23 21

10 48 34 25 20 47 33 25 20 32 25 20 31 24 20 30 24 19 18

AVERAGE LUMINANCE (cd/sqm):
0° 45° 90° 135° 180°

0° 7423 7423 7423 7423 7423
5° 8246 7987 7313 6656 6518

10° 9951 8482 6733 6051 5928
15° 16332 9200 5759 5349 5492
20° 43161 10868 4802 4802 5223
25° 166425 13454 3801 4390 5112
30° 359032 17898 3063 4276 5051
35° 540414 21193 2586 4205 5172
40° 608859 21291 2248 4317 5531
45° 652861 16489 2070 4506 5992
50° 641694 10315 1849 4742 6591
55° 564521 5074 1862 5315 7386
60° 357328 1068 2136 5821 8232
65° 73067 326 2201 6276 9088
70° 1561 403 2316 6999 10474
75° 1530 998 2529 7652 11778
80° 1488 793 3075 8430 13786
85° 1581 1581 6126 9090 15215

MAXIMUM LUMINANCE 45°-90°:
Horizontal Angle: 0°

Vertical Angle: 47°
Luminance: 664650 cd/sqm
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Cooper Lighting Solutions Photometric Lab

1121 Highway 74 South

Peachtree City, GA 30269

Scaled Data Report

TEST NUMBER: P1320137
CATALOG NUMBER: LDSQA3D13R409840DE010 3LSQCA45R 1MB

ZONAL LUMENS: CANDELA DISTRIBUTION:
Zone Lumens % Fixture 0° 45° 90° 135° 180° Flux
0°-10° 4.0 0.5 0° 43 43 43 43 43
10°-20° 13.3 1.6 5° 48 46 42 38 38 5
20°-30° 65.1 7.8 15° 92 52 32 30 31 33
30°-40° 211.7 25.3 25° 876 71 20 23 27 451
40°-50° 291.9 34.8 35° 2570 101 12 20 25 1553
50°-60° 203.3 24.3 45° 2680 68 8 18 25 2038
60°-70° 38.5 4.6 55° 1880 17 6 18 25 1607
70°-80° 7.0 0.8 65° 179 1 5 15 22 317
80°-90° 3.2 0.4 75° 2 2 4 12 18 2
90°-100° 0.0 0.0 85° 1 1 3 5 8 1
100°-110° 0.0 0.0 90° 0 0 0 0 0
110°-120° 0.0 0.0
120°-130° 0.0 0.0
130°-140° 0.0 0.0
140°-150° 0.0 0.0
150°-160° 0.0 0.0
160°-170° 0.0 0.0
170°-180° 0.0 0.0
0°-30° 82.4 9.8
0°-40° 294.1 35.1
0°-60° 789.3 94.2
0°-90° 838.0 100.0
90°-120° 0.0 0.0
90°-150° 0.0 0.0
90°-180° 0.0 0.0
0°-180° 838.0 100.0
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Cooper Lighting Solutions Photometric Lab

1121 Highway 74 South

Peachtree City, GA 30269

Scaled Data Report

TEST NUMBER: P1320137
CATALOG NUMBER: LDSQA3D13R409840DE010 3LSQCA45R 1MB

CANDELA DISTRIBUTION (FULL):
0° 5° 10° 15° 20° 25° 30° 35° 45° 67.5° 90°

0° 43.1 43.1 43.1 43.1 43.1 43.1 43.1 43.1 43.1 43.1 43.1
2.5° 44.6 44.6 44.6 44.6 44.6 44.6 44.6 44.6 44.6 43.9 43.1

5° 47.7 47.7 47.7 47.7 46.9 46.9 46.9 46.2 46.2 44.6 42.3
7.5° 50.8 50.8 50.8 50.8 50.0 49.3 48.5 48.5 47.7 43.9 40.8
10° 56.9 56.9 56.2 55.4 54.6 53.1 52.3 50.8 48.5 43.1 38.5

12.5° 69.3 67.7 67.0 65.4 63.1 60.0 56.9 54.6 49.3 41.6 36.2
15° 91.6 90.0 87.0 82.3 77.7 71.6 66.2 60.8 51.6 39.2 32.3

17.5° 130.8 126.2 121.6 113.9 102.4 91.6 80.0 70.0 54.6 36.9 29.2
20° 235.5 232.4 204.7 183.2 148.5 123.9 100.8 83.9 59.3 34.6 26.2

22.5° 485.6 453.3 407.9 334.0 260.1 191.6 139.3 105.4 63.9 31.6 23.1
25° 875.8 825.0 727.3 584.9 431.7 305.5 201.6 137.8 70.8 28.5 20.0

27.5° 1326.0 1274.4 1122.8 926.6 676.5 461.0 287.8 182.4 80.0 25.4 17.7
30° 1805.4 1761.6 1569.2 1297.5 953.5 645.7 385.6 227.8 90.0 22.3 15.4
31° 1998.6 1942.4 1734.6 1445.3 1083.6 721.9 424.8 247.0 93.9 21.5 14.6
32° 2176.4 2112.5 1897.0 1586.9 1189.0 804.2 467.9 264.0 97.0 20.0 13.9
33° 2329.5 2254.9 2047.1 1720.8 1305.2 881.2 512.5 280.1 99.3 18.5 13.1
34° 2459.6 2395.0 2171.8 1855.5 1408.3 955.1 556.4 296.3 100.8 17.7 12.3
35° 2570.4 2511.9 2291.1 1957.8 1509.2 1026.6 596.4 311.7 100.8 16.2 12.3
36° 2645.1 2594.3 2394.2 2062.5 1593.8 1087.4 630.3 325.5 100.8 14.6 11.5
37° 2685.9 2636.6 2461.9 2148.7 1676.9 1147.5 661.1 336.3 100.0 13.9 10.8
38° 2706.6 2663.5 2511.9 2218.7 1734.6 1190.6 688.0 344.8 99.3 12.3 10.8
39° 2712.0 2675.9 2543.5 2269.5 1790.8 1233.6 707.3 349.4 97.0 11.5 10.0
40° 2708.2 2676.6 2560.4 2314.9 1833.9 1267.5 721.1 350.9 94.7 10.0 10.0
41° 2700.5 2675.9 2572.7 2346.5 1868.6 1289.1 726.5 347.9 91.6 8.5 9.2
42° 2693.6 2666.6 2578.1 2368.0 1892.4 1299.8 725.7 341.7 87.0 7.7 9.2
43° 2693.6 2662.8 2578.9 2381.9 1904.0 1300.6 716.5 330.2 80.8 6.9 8.5
44° 2688.9 2660.5 2582.7 2391.1 1907.0 1293.7 701.9 317.8 73.9 6.2 8.5
45° 2680.5 2650.5 2582.0 2391.9 1901.6 1276.7 678.0 301.7 67.7 4.6 8.5
46° 2664.3 2637.4 2575.0 2386.5 1885.5 1252.1 649.5 285.5 60.8 3.8 7.7
47° 2632.0 2611.2 2556.6 2368.0 1860.9 1215.9 615.7 267.0 55.4 3.1 7.7
48° 2576.6 2562.0 2525.0 2327.2 1813.9 1171.3 579.5 247.0 50.0 3.1 7.7
49° 2475.0 2463.4 2441.9 2261.8 1753.9 1116.7 540.2 224.7 44.6 2.3 7.7
50° 2395.0 2382.6 2338.8 2151.8 1667.7 1047.4 497.2 202.4 38.5 1.5 6.9
51° 2341.9 2321.8 2252.6 2024.0 1542.3 955.1 450.2 180.1 32.3 1.5 6.9
52° 2274.9 2244.9 2158.7 1909.3 1427.6 862.7 399.4 157.8 28.5 1.5 6.9
53° 2134.8 2124.1 2038.6 1786.2 1312.9 774.2 347.1 139.3 24.6 1.5 6.9
54° 2012.5 1996.3 1880.1 1615.4 1188.2 675.7 293.2 123.1 20.8 1.5 6.9
55° 1880.1 1848.5 1745.4 1471.4 1042.0 584.9 241.7 106.2 16.9 1.5 6.2
56° 1713.1 1685.4 1574.6 1317.5 907.3 492.5 202.4 87.0 13.1 1.5 6.2
57° 1509.9 1484.5 1399.1 1128.2 767.3 402.5 164.7 70.0 10.0 1.5 6.2
58° 1313.7 1285.2 1187.5 946.6 619.5 319.4 137.8 56.9 7.7 1.5 6.2
59° 1162.8 1124.4 998.2 795.0 484.8 242.4 109.3 45.4 5.4 1.5 6.2
60° 1037.4 1005.8 875.0 661.8 380.2 178.5 80.8 34.6 3.1 1.5 6.2

62.5° 601.0 592.6 474.8 340.9 179.3 83.1 40.0 16.2 1.5 2.3 6.2
65° 179.3 156.2 121.6 72.3 46.2 27.7 14.6 5.4 0.8 2.3 5.4
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Cooper Lighting Solutions Photometric Lab

1121 Highway 74 South

Peachtree City, GA 30269

Scaled Data Report

TEST NUMBER: P1320137
CATALOG NUMBER: LDSQA3D13R409840DE010 3LSQCA45R 1MB

CANDELA DISTRIBUTION (continued):
0° 5° 10° 15° 20° 25° 30° 35° 45° 67.5° 90°

67.5° 5.4 5.4 5.4 5.4 5.4 5.4 3.1 1.5 0.8 2.3 5.4
70° 3.1 2.3 2.3 2.3 2.3 1.5 1.5 0.8 0.8 2.3 4.6

72.5° 2.3 2.3 2.3 2.3 1.5 1.5 1.5 0.8 1.5 2.3 3.8
75° 2.3 1.5 1.5 1.5 1.5 0.8 0.8 0.8 1.5 2.3 3.8

77.5° 1.5 1.5 1.5 1.5 0.8 0.8 0.8 0.8 1.5 2.3 3.8
80° 1.5 1.5 0.8 0.8 0.8 0.8 0.8 0.8 0.8 2.3 3.1

82.5° 0.8 0.8 0.8 0.8 0.8 0.8 0.8 0.8 0.8 2.3 3.1
85° 0.8 0.8 0.8 0.8 0.8 0.8 0.8 0.8 0.8 2.3 3.1

87.5° 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.8 0.8 2.3 2.3
90° 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0
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Cooper Lighting Solutions Photometric Lab

1121 Highway 74 South

Peachtree City, GA 30269

Scaled Data Report

TEST NUMBER: P1320137
CATALOG NUMBER: LDSQA3D13R409840DE010 3LSQCA45R 1MB

CANDELA DISTRIBUTION (continued):
112.5° 135° 157.5° 180°

0° 43.1 43.1 43.1 43.1
2.5° 41.6 40.8 40.0 40.0

5° 40.0 38.5 38.5 37.7
7.5° 37.7 36.2 36.2 36.2
10° 35.4 34.6 34.6 33.9

12.5° 32.3 32.3 32.3 32.3
15° 30.0 30.0 30.8 30.8

17.5° 26.9 27.7 29.2 30.0
20° 24.6 26.2 27.7 28.5

22.5° 23.1 24.6 26.9 27.7
25° 20.8 23.1 26.2 26.9

27.5° 19.2 22.3 24.6 26.2
30° 17.7 21.5 23.9 25.4
31° 17.7 20.8 23.9 25.4
32° 16.9 20.0 23.9 24.6
33° 16.9 20.0 23.9 24.6
34° 16.2 20.0 23.1 24.6
35° 16.2 20.0 23.1 24.6
36° 15.4 19.2 23.1 24.6
37° 15.4 19.2 23.1 24.6
38° 14.6 19.2 23.1 24.6
39° 14.6 19.2 23.1 24.6
40° 14.6 19.2 23.1 24.6
41° 13.9 19.2 23.1 24.6
42° 13.9 19.2 23.1 24.6
43° 13.9 18.5 23.1 24.6
44° 13.9 18.5 23.1 24.6
45° 13.1 18.5 23.1 24.6
46° 13.1 18.5 23.1 24.6
47° 13.1 18.5 23.1 24.6
48° 13.1 18.5 23.1 24.6
49° 13.1 18.5 23.1 24.6
50° 12.3 17.7 23.1 24.6
51° 12.3 17.7 23.1 24.6
52° 12.3 17.7 23.1 24.6
53° 12.3 17.7 23.1 24.6
54° 11.5 17.7 23.1 24.6
55° 11.5 17.7 23.1 24.6
56° 11.5 17.7 23.1 23.9
57° 11.5 17.7 22.3 23.9
58° 11.5 16.9 22.3 23.9
59° 11.5 16.9 22.3 23.9
60° 11.5 16.9 22.3 23.9

62.5° 10.8 16.9 21.5 23.1
65° 10.0 15.4 21.5 22.3
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Cooper Lighting Solutions Photometric Lab

1121 Highway 74 South

Peachtree City, GA 30269

Scaled Data Report

TEST NUMBER: P1320137
CATALOG NUMBER: LDSQA3D13R409840DE010 3LSQCA45R 1MB

CANDELA DISTRIBUTION (continued):
112.5° 135° 157.5° 180°

67.5° 10.0 14.6 20.0 21.5
70° 9.2 13.9 19.2 20.8

72.5° 7.7 13.1 17.7 19.2
75° 6.9 11.5 16.2 17.7

77.5° 6.2 10.0 14.6 15.4
80° 5.4 8.5 12.3 13.9

82.5° 3.8 6.2 10.0 10.8
85° 3.1 4.6 6.9 7.7

87.5° 2.3 2.3 3.8 3.8
90° 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0

(END OF REPORT)
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